STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 150

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, the following administrative reorganization is made with the prior approval of the Governor.

In order to improve efficiency and avoid duplication in the operation of state government, the duties and powers of the Commissioner of Trade and Economic Development to make loans to businesses for the purchase of used oil processing equipment and to make grants to counties for installation of storage tanks to collect used oil are transferred to the Waste Management Board.

No personnel or staff positions are transferred.

The Department of Trade and Economic Development shall give to the Waste Management Board all contracts, books, maps, plans, papers, and records relating to the transferred duties and powers.

Rulemaking authority associated with the duties and powers mentioned above is transferred to the Waste Management Board. All rules adopted by the Department of Trade and Economic Development pursuant to these duties and powers remain in effect and shall be enforced until amended or repealed in accordance with law by the Waste Management Board.

Any proceeding, court action, prosecution, or other business or matter pending on the effective date of the transfer may be conducted and completed by the Waste Management Board in the same manner under the same terms and conditions, and with the same effect, as though it involved or were commenced and conducted or completed prior to the transfer by the Department of Trade and Economic Development.

The Waste Management Board may exercise all enforcement powers which may be exercised by the Pollution Control Agency under Minnesota Statutes and Minnesota Rules to implement and enforce the waste tire abatement and permitting programs transferred to the Waste Management Board under Reorganization Order No. 144, including the powers provided in Minnesota Statutes Sections 115.071 and 115.072.

The Commissioner of Finance shall make the necessary financial determinations in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, Subdivision 3.

The effective date of this order is September 23, 1987. The order is herewith filed with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until amended or repealed.

APPROVED	
Cul State	
RUDA PERPICH, GOVERNOR	Date
Sanda & Hale	
SANDRA J. HALE COMMISSIONER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION	Date
FILED ACCORDING TO LAW:	
Con anderson Grane	
JOAN ANDERSON GROWE	Date

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
OCT 5 1987

Grew Cholinson thous
Secretary of State

137673